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CHAIRMAN'S REPORT (INCORPORATING THE STRATEGIC REVIEW)

 

I  present the annual  report and financial  s tatements  for the year ended 31 July 2024.  The Company made a loss  for the

year to 31 July 2024 of £845,000 (2023: loss  £1,706,000) a<er taxa>on. The loss  was  a  result of unreal ised losses  on the

value of investments  held. The Company had net assets  of £1,557,000 (2023: £2,145,000) at 31 July 2024, and cash

balances  of £148,000 (2023: £164,000).

 

Introduction

The cycl ical  downturn in the mineral  resource explora>on sector con>nued throughout the year under review, however,

there are s igns  that this  pressure may now be eas ing, not least with increases  in the prices  of gold, copper and uranium,

the commodi>es  of focus  within the Company's  por?ol io.  Stock market condi>ons remain depressed, but the board

bel ieves  this  has  created a s i tua>on of vast disconnect between commodity prices  and the valua>on of junior explora>on

companies .

 

The year saw the Company shi< i ts  focus  towards  inves>ng in North American natural  resources, par>cularly in Canada

and with respect to buying majori ty stakes  in non-operated explora>on l icenses.  Fortunately the board was able to pivot

away to future commitments  in a  nickel  project towards  beDer performing commodi>es.  W hi lst yet to be reflected in the

share price as  at the date of this  report, this  change of strategy has  a lready yielded pos i>ve results , not least with the

exceptional  assay results  at Falcon and the impress ive share price performance of 1911 Gold Corporation. 

 

Review of Investments

 
1.   NATURAL RESOURCES INVESTMENTS

Falcon, Merlin and Bear Twit

 

Gunsynd has  acquired a 100% legal  and beneficial  interest in the Falcon Lake and Merl in U-Cu projects  and Bear-Twit VM S

projects  in Canada (together the "P rojects"). These P rojects  are early stage explora>on projects  which are prospec>ve for
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projects  in Canada (together the "P rojects"). These P rojects  are early stage explora>on projects  which are prospec>ve for

uranium, copper and other resources.

 

Rock Chip samples  at Falcon averaged over 15% Cu and three of four samples  at Merl in were over 1,000 ppm U.  The

excep>onal  results  from the field work has  meant that these projects  wi l l  be a  key focus  for the Company moving forward

with more field work anticipated once conditions  a l low in 2025.

 

1911 Gold Corporation ("1911")
 
Gunsynd holds  2,770,000 shares  in 1911 representing approximately 2% of i ts  i ssued share capital .
 
1911 owns a mi l l  and mining complex, 1m ounces  at an aDrac>ve grade of 6.4g/t and a vast por?ol io of explora>on tenure
along strike in a  first world mining jurisdic>on al l  for a  very modest market cap of C AD 5m. Gunsynd was  pleased to be
inves>ng alongs ide wel l  renowned gold investor Eric SproD who cornerstoned a C AD 3.9m fundraise in December 2023.
This  only strengthens our confidence of the potentia l  ups ide and value creation amongst a  backdrop of record Gold prices .
 

Metals One investment

 

Gunsynd holds  6.25% of the issued share capital  of Metals  O ne Finland O y, a  subs idiary of Metals  O ne which holds

the Black Schist Project.
 
Metals  O ne P lc ("Metals  O ne") announced a maiden JO RC I nferred Mineral  Resource ("Resource") for the P 5 area of the

Finland - Black Schist P roject of 29 Mt. This  brings  the total  Black Schist P roject resource to 57.1 Mt, more than double the

previous  es>mate. 3.6 Mt (6.25%) of the 57.1 M T Black Schist P roject resource is  aDributable to project partner, Gunsynd

P lc. Metals  O ne has  the op>on to acquire this  6.25% from Gunsynd for £250,000 whol ly or partly in cash or ordinary

shares  in Metals  One.

 

Aberdeen Minerals Limited ("Aberdeen")

 

Gunsynd holds  2,000,000 shares  in Aberdeen representing approximately 2% of i ts  i ssued share capital .
 
 
Dri l l ing program is  currently underway at Arthrath Central  within the Arthrath P roject. Fol lowing the comple>on of the

equity fundraise, Aberdeen commenced i ts  next round of dri l l ing at Arthrath as  part of i ts  mineral  explora>on programmes

for deposits  of nickel , copper and cobalt in North East Scotland. Two rigs  were mobi l i sed to the s i te on 10 July 2024. This

campaign cons isted of 2,685 metres  of core dri l l ing over s ix holes  between July and September 2024, as  the fi rst stage of an

overal l  6,300 metre program.

 

The aim of the current s ix hole program is  to explore deeper within the large Arthrath conduit-related sulphide system and

test the poten>al  for mass ive sulphide deposits  in a  geological  seLng which appears  to be comparable to several  global

nickel  sulphide orebody analogues.

 

Dri l l ing has  been pos i>ve so far with good levels  of sulphide and net sulphide textures  intersected in the two shal lower

holes , which have tested the southern part of the deposit in areas  where there was no / l imited historical  dri l l ing.

 

Rincon Resources Pty Ltd ("Rincon")

 
Gunsynd holds  3,000,000 shares  representing approximately 1% of Rincon's  i ssued share capital .
 
I n O ctober 2024, Rincon announced some highly s ignificant copper and TR EO 1 dri l l ing results  from recent RC dri l l ing
programs at i ts  West Arunta P roject, located in Western Austral ia . Copper mineral isa>on at Pokal i  East, which also
includes  credits  for gold, s i lver, bismuth and cobalt among others , indicates  the poten>al  for a  substan>al  mul>-mi l l ion
tonne copper resource with mineral isation starting from surface.
 
Pokal i  East - F ive (5) RC holes  were dri l led to val idate historical  dri l l  intersec>ons and ass ist in confirming the current
I O CG model , the ver>cal  orienta>on of high-grade copper lodes, and to col lect essen>al  assay data for I O CG altera>on
mapping and targe>ng at depth. Al l  5 dri l l  holes  returned s ignificant copper results  over extended widths  and depths  with
24WARC026.
 
Eagle Mountain Mining Limited ("Eagle Mountain")

 
Gunsynd holds  2,500,000 shares  in Eagle Mountain representing approximately 1% of i ts  i ssued share capital .
 
Eagle Mountain announced in O ctober 2024 that detai led dri l l  planning is  currently underway to test the highly
prospec>ve targets  iden>fied from recent geophys ical  model l ing that has  s ignificantly enhanced the poten>al  of their
porphyry-style targets  at S i lver Mountain. These promis ing areas  are characterised by elevated velocity and lowered
magne>c response, s imi lar to those found at other world-class  porphyry deposits . These geophys ical  indicators , combined
with mapped and sampled surface high-grade copper, s i lver and gold mineral isa>on, suggest the poss ibi l i ty of a  large-
scale porphyry-hydrothermal  system at Si lver Mountain.
 

Omega Oil & Gas Limited ("Omega")



Omega Oil & Gas Limited ("Omega")

 

Gunsynd holds  450,000 shares  in Omega representing less  than 1% of i ts  i ssued share capital .

 

O mega the 100% holder of Poten>al  Commercial  Area (P C A) 342 and P C A 343 (O mega's  Canyon Gas  F ield project), 

announced that the Canyon-1H horizontal  wel l  was  spudded on 21 September 2024. The wel l  program consists  of re-

entering the Canyon-1 ver>cal  wel l  and dri l l ing a  new horizontal  sec>on up to a  maximum length of 1,100m long. The

dri l l ing program is  expected to take 4 weeks  to complete. The Canyon-1H horizontal  wel l  a ims to test whether a  poten>al ly

economic flow rate can be achieved from the highly prospec>ve Canyon Sandstone at the base of the Permian K ianga

Forma>on. O mega plans  to complete a  mul>-stage hydraul ic fracture s>mula>on, flowback and wel l  tes>ng program a<er

analys ing and integrating the results  of the wel l .

 

2. OTHER INVESTMENTS

Rogue Baron PLC ("Rogue Baron")

 
Rogue Baron P LC (AQ S E: S H NJ) i s  a  leading company in the premium spiri t sector l i s ted on the Access  segment of the AQ S E
Growth Market. Gunsynd currently holds  3,590,594 ordinary shares  in Rogue Baron, represen>ng approximately 15.06% of
i ts  i ssued share capital . Gunsynd also retains  a  balance of £111,464 of Conver>ble Loan Notes  cons is>ng of accrued
interest.
 
During the year, Rogue Baron undertook a share consol ida>on in which every 6 O rdinary shares  of £0.001 were
consol idated into 1 New Ordinary Share of £0.006.
 
Low 6 Limited ("Low6")
 
The Company has  invested approximately £265,000 (2023: £265,000) in Low6 of which ni l  (2023: £152,000) was  impaired

during the year to reflect the most recent valuation of Low6 share price for a  current value of £113,000 (2023: £113,000).

Gunsynd holds  approx. 0.66% of Low6's  i ssued share capital .
 
Amongst a  backdrop of incredibly chal lenging trading condi>ons, the company has  con>nued to bui ld the revenues and
has  now begun to trade profitabi l i ty. The management of Low6 have reposi>oned the bus iness  to focus  on l icens ing i ts
so<ware offering to cl ients  and have developed a varied customer base and have maintained an excel lent customer
reten>on rate. Gunsynd remains  encouraged with the bus inesses  abi l i ty to adapt and grow in difficult market condi>ons
and look forward to the company's  ongoing growth and profi tabi l i ty.
 
Charger Metals NL ("Charger")
 
During the financial  year ended 31 July 2024, the Company disposed of 2,537,060 ordinary shares  in Charger for AUD
658,000 (approximately £343,000). Fol lowing the disposals  the Company holds  ni l  ordinary shares  in Charger.
 
Other investments

 

The Company has  various  other minor stakes  in unl isted and l i s ted company investments  total l ing £170,000. These have

been impaired by £95,000 during the year to reflect the downturn in economic markets .

 

Finance Review

 

As  noted above, the Company made a loss  for the year of £845,000 (2023: loss  £1,706,000) a<er taxa>on. Most of the loss

generated was from the decrease in value of the Company's  investment por?ol io.  The Company had net assets  of

£1,557,000 (2023: £2,145,000) as  at 31 July 2024, and cash balances  of £148,000 (2023: £164,000).

 

Outlook

 

W hi lst good progress  was  made by numerous companies  in our por?ol io this  unfortunately has  yet to be reflected in their

share price performance. O ur Canadian investments  have performed strongly not least Falcon and 1911 Gold Corpora>on. 

The board is  op>mis>c that market condi>ons and commodity prices  wi l l  both improve and are confident that our pivot

towards  copper, uranium and gold is  one that could provide cons iderable poten>al  near to medium term upside to

shareholders .

 

The Board con>nues to look at investments  in l ine with i ts  investment pol icy as  highl ighted on the Company's  website. This

could poten>al ly include increas ing a  stake(s) in investments  a lready held. Such investment(s) may or may not lead to a

reverse takeover.

 

The Board would also l ike to take this  opportunity to thank shareholders  for their continued support.

 

 

Hamish Harris

Chairman



Chairman

3 December 2024

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024

 

2024 2023
  

£000 £000
Continuing operations   

  
Income   
Unreal ised (loss) on financial  investments (95) (1,043)
Real ised (loss)/gain on financial  investments (94) (35)
 (189) (1,078)
   
Administrative expenses   
Salaries  and other staff costs (283) (284)
Foreign exchange (3) (3)
Other administrative expenses (306) (281)

Total  administrative expenses (592) (568)
  

Operating loss  (781) (1,646)

Impairment of financial  investments (95) (212)
Other income 28 149
Finance income 3 3

(Loss) before taxation (845) (1,706)
   
Taxation - -

  
(Loss) for the period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company  (845) (1,706)

  
Other comprehensive income / (expenditure) for the period net of tax - -
Total comprehensive  earnings for the period attributable to shareholders (845) (1,706)
   
Earnings per ordinary share  *restated
Bas ic (pence) (0.171) (0.406)
Di luted (pence) (0.171) (0.406)

 

 

The notes  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2024

 

 2024 2023
  

£000 £000
ASSETS   
Non-current assets   
Financial  investments  at fa i r value through profi t or loss 1,295 1,891

Total non-current assets 1,295 1,891
  

Current assets   
Trade and other receivables 259 194
Cash and cash equivalents 148 164
Total current assets 407 358

  
Total assets 1,702 2,249

  
Current liabilities   
Trade and other payables (145) (104)
Total current liabilities (145) (104)

  
Total liabilities (145) (104)

  



  
Net assets 1,557 2,145

  
Equity attributable to equity holders of the company   
Ordinary share capital 519 382
Deferred share capital 2,299 2,299
Share premium reserve 13,596 13,459
Investment in own shares (43) (26)
Share based payments  reserve - 24
Retained earnings (14,814) (13,993)
Total equity 1,557 2,145

 

 

The notes  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024

 

  Deferred Share Investment Share-based   
 Share Share premium in own payments Retained  
 capital capital reserve shares reserve earnings Total
 £000 £ 000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 31 July 2022 382 2,299 13,459 (26) 39 (12,302) 3,851
        

Loss  for the year - - - - - (1,706) (1,706)
Total comprehensive
Loss for the period

- - - - - (1,706) (1,706)

 
Transactions with
owners:

 

Transfer within Equity
on lapse of share
options

- - - - (15) 15 -

At 31 July 2023 382 2,299 13,459 (26) 24 (13,993) 2,145
        
Loss  for the year - - - - - (845) (845)
Total comprehensive
Loss for the period

- - - - - (845) (845)

        
Transactions with
owners:

       

Issue of Share Capital 137 - 144 - - - 281

Share Issue Costs - - (7) - - - (7)
Adjustment for shares
held in Trust

- - - (17) - - (17)

Transfer within Equity
on lapse of share
options

- - - - (24) 24 -

At 31 July 2024 519 2,299 13,596 (43) - (14,814) 1,557

 

 

The notes  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024

 

2024 2023
  

£000 £000
Cash flow from operating activities
(Loss) after tax (845) (1,706)
Tax on losses - -
Finance income net of finance costs (3) (3)
Unreal ised loss  on revaluation of financial  investments 95 1,043

Real ised loss/(gain) on sale of financial  investments 94 35
Other income - (124)
Impairment provis ion 95 212
Shares  issued in l ieu of payment 54 -

Foreign exchange movements - 1

Changes  in working capital :
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (62) 4
Increase in trade and other payables 41 24

Cash outflow from operations (531) (514)
Taxation received - -
Net cash outflow from operating activities  (531) (514)



Net cash outflow from operating activities  (531) (514)
   
Cash flow from investing activities   

Payments  for financial  investments (475) (405)

Disposal  proceeds from sale of financial  investments 787 294

Unsecured loans  to investee company - (35)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities  312 (146)
    
Cash flows from financing activities    
Proceeds on issuing of ordinary shares 210 -
Cost of i ssue of ordinary shares (7) -
Net cash inflow from financing activities  203 -
    
   
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (16) (660)
Cash and cash equivalents  at the beginning of the year 164 824
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 148 164

 

During the year, the Company issued shares  to seDle certain l iabi l i>es  and other obl iga>ons. O n 28 March 2024,

17,000,000 ordinary shares  were issued to seDle a  l iabi l i ty valued at £24,000. O n 11 July 2024, the Company issued

20,000,000 ordinary shares  to the Gunsynd Employee Benefit Trust at par value, resul>ng in an aggregate cost to the

Company of £17,000. On the same date, 19,230,769 ordinary shares  were issued to settle l iabi l i ties  of £25,000.

 

During the previous  year, there were share for share exchanges  involving Pacific Nickel  Limited that resulted in addi>onal

non cash investment of £124,154.

 

The notes  form an integral  part of these financial  s tatements .

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 

1    Presentation of the financial statements

 

Description of business & Investing Policy

Gunsynd plc i s  publ ic l imited company domici led in the United K ingdom. The Company's  registered office is  78 Pal l  Mal l ,

London SW1Y 5ES.

 

The Company's  I nves>ng Pol icy is  to invest in and/or acquire companies  and/or projects  within the natural  resources

sector, l i fe sciences  sector (concentra>ng on but not being l imited to, plant-based nutri>on and environmental ly friendly

alterna>ves  to food sources) and the alcohol  beverage sector, (concentra>ng on but not being l imited to, ingredients  used

within the produc>on of such beverages  including sugar cane, agave, and molasses) which the Board cons iders , in i ts

opinion, have poten>al  for growth. The Company wi l l  cons ider opportuni>es  in a l l  sectors  as  they arise i f the Board

considers  there is  an opportunity to generate poten>al  value for Shareholders . The geographic focus  wi l l  primari ly be

Europe, Austral ia , the US and the Caribbean, however investments  may also be cons idered in other regions  to the extent the

Board cons iders  that potentia l  value can be achieved.

 

W here appropriate, the Board may seek to invest in bus inesses  where i t may influence the bus iness  at a  board level , add

their expertise to the management of the bus iness , and uti l i se their industry relationships  and access  to finance.

 

The Company's  interests  in an investment and/or acquis i>on may range from a minori ty pos i>on to ful l  ownership and

may comprise one investment or multiple investments .  The investments  may be in ei ther quoted or unquoted companies; be

made by direct acquis i>ons or farm-ins; and may be in companies , partnerships , earn-in joint ventures , debt or other loan

structures , joint ventures  or direct or indirect interests  in assets  or projects .  The Board may focus  on investments  where

intrins ic value may be achieved from the restructuring of investments  or merger of complementary bus inesses.

 

The Board expects  that investments  wi l l  typical ly be held for the medium to long term, a l though short term disposal  of

assets  cannot be ruled out i f there is  an opportunity to generate a  return for Shareholders .  The Board wi l l  place no

minimum or maximum l imit on the length of time that any investment may be held.  The Company may be both an active and

a pass ive investor depending on the nature of the individual  investment.  There is  no l imit on the number of projects  into

which the Company may invest, and the Company's  financial  resources  may be invested in a  number of proposi>ons or in

just one investment, which may be deemed to be a reverse takeover under the AI M Rules .  The Board intends to mi>gate risk

by appropriate due di l igence and transac>on analys is .  Any transac>on cons>tu>ng a reverse takeover under the AI M

Rules  wi l l  a lso require Shareholder approval .  The Board cons iders  that, as  investments  are made and new investment

opportunities  arise, further funding of the Company may also be required.



 

W here the Company bui lds  a  por?ol io of related assets , i t i s  poss ible that there may be cross  holdings  between such

assets .  The Company does  not currently intend to fund any investments  with debt or other borrowings  but may do so i f

appropriate.  I nvestments  in early stage assets  are expected to be mainly in the form of equity, with debt poten>al ly being

raised later to fund the development of such assets .  I nvestments  in later stage assets  are more l ikely to include an element

of debt to equity gearing.  The Board may also offer New O rdinary Shares  by way of cons idera>on as  wel l  as  cash, thereby

helping to preserve the Company's  cash for working capital  and as  a  reserve against unforeseen con>ngencies  including,

for example, delays  in col lec>ng accounts  receivable, unexpected changes  in the economic environment and opera>onal

problems.

 

I nvestments  may be made in a l l  types  of assets  and there wi l l  be no investment restric>ons on the type of investment that

the Company might make or the type of opportunity that may be cons idered.  The Company may cons ider poss ible

opportunities  anywhere in the world.

 

The Board wi l l  conduct ini>al  due di l igence appraisals  of poten>al  bus iness  or projects  and, where they bel ieve further

inves>ga>on is  warranted, intend to appoint appropriately qual ified persons  to ass ist.  The Board bel ieves  i ts  exper>se

wi l l  enable i t to determine quickly which opportuni>es  could be viable and so progress  quickly to formal  due di l igence. 

The Company wi l l  not have a separate investment manager.

 

Basis of preparation - Going concern

The financial  s tatements  have been prepared on a going concern bas is .  This  bas is  assumes that the company wi l l  have

sufficient funding to enable i t to con>nue to operate for the foreseeable future and the Directors  have taken steps  to ensure

that they bel ieve that the going concern bas is  of preparation remains  appropriate.

 

The Company made a loss  for the year of £845,000 (2023: loss  £1,706,000) a<er taxa>on.  The Company had net assets  of

£1,557,000 (2023: £2,145,000) and cash balances  of £148,000 (2023: £164,000) at 31 July 2024.  The Directors  have

prepared financial  forecasts  which cover a  period of at least 12 months  from the date that these financial  s tatements  are

approved to 31 December 2025.  These forecasts  show that the Company expects  to have sufficient financial  resources  to

continue to operate as  a  going concern.

 

I n forming the conclus ion that i t i s  appropriate to prepare the financial  s tatements  on a going concern bas is  the Directors

have made the fol lowing assumptions  that are relevant to the next twelve months:
-    I n the event that the Company's  investments  require further funding, sufficient funding can be obtained by the various

investee companies; and
-    I n the event that opera>ng expenditure increases  s ignificantly as  a  result of successful  progress  with regards  to the

Company's  investments , sufficient funding can be obtained by sel l ing level  1 investments .
 

The cost structure of the Company comprises  a  high propor>on of discre>onary spend and therefore in the event that cash

flows become constrained, costs  can be quickly reduced to enable the Company to operate within i ts  avai lable funding.  As

a junior investment company, the Directors  are aware that the Company must go to the marketplace to raise cash to meet

i ts  investment plans, and/or cons ider l iquida>on of i ts  investments  and/or assets  as  i s  deemed appropriate. The Company

has  previous ly constantly demonstrated i ts  abi l i ty to ra ise further cash by way of comple>ng placings  during the prior

years , and are confident of further equity fund rais ing should the company require such cash injec>on.  Therefore, they are

confident that exis>ng cash balances, a long with the any new funding would be adequate to ensure that costs  can be

covered.

 

Consequently, the Directors  have a reasonable expectation that the Company has  adequate resources  to continue to

operate for the foreseeable future and that i t remains  appropriate for the financial  s tatements  to be prepared on a going

concern bas is .

 

Financial period

These financial  s tatements  cover the financial  year from 1 August 2023 to 31 July 2024, with compara>ve figures  for the

financial  year from 1 August 2022 to 31 July 2023.

 

Accounting principles and policies

The prepara>on of the financial  s tatements  in conformity with general ly accepted accoun>ng principles  requires

management to make es>mates  and assump>ons that affect the reported amounts  of assets  and l iabi l i>es  and disclosure

of con>ngent assets  and l iabi l i>es  at the date of the financial  s tatements  and the reported amounts  of revenues and

expenses  during the reporting period.  Actual  results  could di ffer from those estimates.

 

The financial  s tatements  have been prepared in accordance with the Company's  accoun>ng pol icies  approved by the Board



The financial  s tatements  have been prepared in accordance with the Company's  accoun>ng pol icies  approved by the Board

and s igned on their behal f by Hamish Harris  and Donald Strang,

 

 

2    Earnings per share

 
(Loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders 2024 2023

 *restated
The calculation of (loss) per share is  based on the loss  after taxation divided by the
weighted average number of shares  in issue during the period:

  

(Loss) from operations  (£000) (845) (1,706)
Total (£000) (845) (1,706)

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares  in issue (mi l l ions) 526.31 449.80
Less: weighted average shares  held by the Employee Benefi t Trust (mi l l ions) (31.09) (30.00)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares  for the purposes  of bas ic (loss) per
share (mi l l ions) 494.13 419.80

Weighted average number of ordinary shares  for the purposes  of di luted (loss) per
share (mi l l ions)

495.48 445.30

Bas ic (loss) per share (expressed in pence) (0.171) (0.406)
Di luted (loss) per share (expressed in pence) (0.171) (0.406)
 

Bas ic earnings  per share are calculated by dividing the loss  aDributable to ordinary shareholders  by the weighted average

number of ordinary shares  in issue during the period. The weighted average number of shares  excludes  shares  held by an

Employee Benefi t Trust and has  been adjusted for the issue of shares  during the period.

 

3    Events after the end of the reporting period

 

On 3 September 2024, the Company raised gross  proceeds of £250,000 through the issue of 200 mi l l ion shares  at 0.125p

each.

 

Between 1 July and 18 November 2024 the Company disposed of 3,063,333 shares  in 1911 gold for proceeds of C AD

443,461 approximately £247,000.

 

O n 21 November 2024, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Greylark uranium project in Nunavut, Canada, for

£50,000. The payment included the issuance of 37.5 mi l l ion new ordinary shares  at a  price of 0.12 pence per share,

total l ing £45,000, and £5,000 in cash. P inwheel  Resources  Ltd has  been appointed as  the ini>al  operator and granted a

1.5% net smelter royalty. Addi>onal ly, Gunsynd issued 40 mi l l ion shares  to i ts  Employee Benefit Trust, which now holds

approximately 8.85% of the company's  enlarged issued share capital .

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a
Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further
information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how
RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.
 
END
 
 
FR FFFSIFSLSIIS

mailto:rns@lseg.com
http://www.rns.com/
https://www.lseg.com/privacy-and-cookie-policy

	CHAIRMAN'S REPORT (INCORPORATING THE STRATEGIC REVIEW)
	Review of Investments
	Falcon, Merlin and Bear Twit
	1911 Gold Corporation ("1911")
	Metals One investment
	Aberdeen Minerals Limited ("Aberdeen")
	Rincon Resources Pty Ltd ("Rincon")
	Eagle Mountain Mining Limited ("Eagle Mountain")
	Omega Oil & Gas Limited ("Omega")
	Rogue Baron PLC ("Rogue Baron")
	Low 6 Limited ("Low6")

	Finance Review
	Outlook

	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024
	STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JULY 2024
	STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024
	STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024
	NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	1    Presentation of the financial statements
	2    Earnings per share
	3    Events after the end of the reporting period



